The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2014 as filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on February 27, 2015; the audited
consolidated financial statements of HLS, included as Exhibit 99.1 within the Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on April 14, 2015 (which
was subsequently amended in a Current Report on Form 8-K/A (Amendment No. 2) filed with the SEC on May 18, 2015); and the Current Report on Form 8-
K (the “Form 8-K”) filed with the SEC on May 18, 2015 to retrospectively reflect for the periods included in the Form 10-K the addition of HealthStream
Provider Solutions as a new reporting segment of the Company which occurred during the first quarter of 2015. The Form 8-K did not modify our previously
reported financial statements for the periods reported in the Form 10-K other than the change in business segment presentation.

1

HEALTHSTREAM, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

   HealthStream
HealthLine
Systems (A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues, net   $ 99,301   $ 4,133   $ 3,165   (B)  $106,599
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation and amortization)   42,625   577   —   43,202
Product development   10,460   418   —   10,878
Sales and marketing   17,675   484   —   18,159
Other general and administrative expenses   13,678   3,517   (3,575)  (C) (D)  13,620
Depreciation and amortization   7,509   165   729   (E) (F)   8,403

Total operating costs and expenses   91,947   5,161   (2,846)   94,262
Income (loss) from operations   7,354   (1,028)   6,011   12,337
Other income (expense), net   (35)   2   (98)  (G)   (131)

Income (loss) before income tax provision   7,319   (1,026)   5,913   12,206
Income tax provision   3,124   —   2,019   (H)   5,143

Net income (loss)   $ 4,195   $ (1,026)  $ 3,894   $ 7,063

Net income (loss) per share, basic   $ 0.15   $ (342)   $ 0.25

Net income (loss) per share, diluted   $ 0.15   $ (342)   $ 0.24

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic   28,469   3   28,469

Diluted   28,843   3   28,843

See notes to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

2

HEALTHSTREAM, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2015, is based on the historical financial statements